

No. 19-508

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL C. RAY  
PAUL C. RAY, CHTD  
8670 West Cheyenne Ave.  
Suite 120  
Las Vegas, NV 89129  
(702) 823-2292  
paulcraylaw@gmail.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
SARAH J. NEWMAN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

JENNIFER E. FISHELL  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
430 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160

MATTHEW J. FISHER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6700

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	3
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	4
Statement.....	4
I. Statutory Framework.....	4
A. The Federal Trade Commission Act Authorizes the Commission To Prohibit Certain Conduct .....	4
B. Congress Grants the Commission Authority To Seek Certain Relief in District Court.....	6
1. Congress Adds § 13(a) in 1938 To Authorize “Temporary Injunction[s]” and “Restraining Order[s]” in Food, Drug, and Cosmetics Cases.....	6
2. Congress Inserts New § 13(b) in 1973 To Authorize “Preliminary Injunction[s]” and “Permanent Injunction[s]” in “Proper Cases” .....	6
3. Congress Adds § 19 in 1975 To Authorize Monetary Remedies To Redress Consumer Injury— Subject to Specific Safeguards.....	8
C. The Commission Persuades the Courts of Appeals That § 13(b) Authorizes Monetary Relief.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Proceedings Below .....	10
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	11
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	13
Summary of Argument .....	14
Argument.....	18
I. Section 13(b) Does Not Authorize Monetary Relief Such as Restitution .....	19
A. Section § 13(b)’s Plain Text Authorizes “Injunction[s],” Not Restitution and Other Monetary Relief.....	19
B. The Commission’s Contrary Reading Destroys the FTC Act’s Structure and Defies Its History .....	25
C. The Commission’s Construction Contravenes Precedent .....	33
1. “Injunction” in § 13(b) Means “Injunction” Under the Textual Analysis That <i>Porter</i> and <i>Mitchell</i> Require .....	33
2. This Case Is Controlled Not by <i>Porter</i> and <i>Mitchell</i> , but by Text and <i>Meghrig</i> .....	36
D. Limiting § 13(b) to Its Text Enforces—Rather Than Impairs— the Statutory Regime .....	42
II. The Monetary Award Here Is Improper Even if § 13(b) Authorizes Equitable Monetary Remedies .....	44
Conclusion.....	48

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix	
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	1a
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 53 .....	14a
§ 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b .....	18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491 (1913).....	32
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Cent. Off. Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	32
<i>Arrow-Hart &amp; Hegeman Elec. Co. v. FTC</i> , 291 U.S. 587 (1934).....	3, 44
<i>Atl. Refin. Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965).....	43
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	19
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	35
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	44
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	30
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	24
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10, 33, 44
<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	5, 27
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	5, 27, 43
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Dantuma</i> , 748 F. App'x 735 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10, 33
<i>FTC v. Gratz</i> , 253 U.S. 421 (1920) .....	5
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10, 12
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953) .....	5
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 10, 33, 36
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	10, 33
<i>FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	29
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A.</i> <i>v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	41
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	29
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	19
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	3
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	24
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v.</i> <i>Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) .....	20, 26
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	37
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	22
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) .....	29, 42
<i>Lacassagne v. Chapuis</i> , 144 U.S. 119 (1892).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	27
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	24
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	30, 32
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario</i> <i>Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	20, 35
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	24
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	22
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	21, 25
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	42
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928).....	22
<i>Tex. &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton</i> <i>Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....	32, 43
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	39
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22, 25
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914), codified as amended at 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 41 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5, 38 Stat. at 719.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	43
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	1, 28
15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 45(c).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 45(g) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 45(l) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45(m) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A).....	9, 28
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B).....	9, 28
15 U.S.C. § 53(a) .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 56 .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 56(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 57a .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 57a(d) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1).....	8, 27, 29
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).....	8, 27, 29, 42
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d) .....	8, 29
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e) .....	31, 32
Wheeler-Lea Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-447, ch. 49, 52 Stat. 111 .....	4, 40
§ 3, 52 Stat. at 111 .....	4, 7
§ 4, 52 Stat. at 115 .....	6, 40
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-153, tit. IV, 87 Stat. 576 (1973) .....	6, 21
§ 408(c), 87 Stat. at 591 .....	7, 21
§ 408(f), 87 Stat. at 592 .....	6, 21
§ 408(g), 87 Stat. at 592 .....	7
Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, tit. II, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975) .....	5
§ 202(a), 88 Stat. at 2193 .....	5
§ 205(a), 88 Stat. at 2200 .....	8
§ 206(a), 88 Stat. at 2201 .....	8
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(b) .....	21
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(d)(3) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 21(a) .....	32
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) .....	41, 45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 3414(b)(4) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 6103(a) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 217 .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
51 Cong. Rec. 13,116 (1914) .....	4
119 Cong. Rec. 22,980 (1973) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 90-1311 (1968) .....	40
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973) .....	40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Beales III & T. Muris, <i>Striking the Proper Balance: Redress Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> , 79 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2013) .....	31
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910) .....	20
D. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> (1973) .....	20
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	23, 25, 41
D. FitzGerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> (Sept. 23, 2004), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/FTC%2090th%20Anniversary%20Symposium/fitzgeraldremedies.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/FTC%2090th%20Anniversary%20Symposium/fitzgeraldremedies.pdf</a> .....	9, 10
D. FitzGerald, <i>Injunctions, Divestiture and Disgorgement</i> , Panel at the FTC 90th Anniversary Symposium (Sept. 23, 2004) (transcript available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/ftc-90th-anniversary-symposium/040923transcript007.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/ftc-90th-anniversary-symposium/040923transcript007.pdf</a> ) .....	9, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 R. Foster, <i>A Treatise on Federal Practice, Civil and Criminal</i> (4th ed. 1909) .....	24
1 J. High, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (2d ed. 1880) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011) .....	28
T. Spelling, <i>A Treatise on the Law Governing Injunctions</i> (1926) .....	23
D. Spiegel, <i>Chasing the Chameleons: History and Development of the FTC's 13(b) Fraud Program, Antitrust, Summer 2004</i> , at 43.....	9, 10, 41
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (9th ed. 1866) .....	20
11A C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed.).....	23
